Potential impact of changes in estimates

A rise in construction prices has a direct impact on the outcome of the measurement of the fair value of
investment property. The Group tested the impact of a 5% increase in construction prices on the valuation

Nordecon – Annual report 2014

70/96

computations on the assumption that all other variables remain constant. The test reflected that if construction
prices rose by 5%, investment property would have to be written down by around 691 thousand euros.

Another key valuation assumption of the residual value method is the compliance of the applied rate of return
expected by the owner with prevailing market conditions. The rates applied on valuation were around 15%. Taking
into account the location and phase of development of the properties, the Group believes that the rates
correspond to those expected on the market. A sensitivity analysis showed that if the expected rate of return were
3% higher, investment properties would have to be written down by around 1,169 thousand euros.

NOTE 16. Property, plant and equipment

EUR '000

Land and
buildings

Plant and
equipment

Other items
of PP&E

Assets under
construction Total

Cost
At 31 December 2012  2,394 19,007 3,463 128 24,992
Additions  72 1,859 211 73 2,215
Reclassification  0 -172 172 0 0
Disposals  0 -1,659 -109 0 -1,768
Effect of movements in exchange rates  0 -15 7 0 -8

At 31 December 2013  2,466 19,020 3,744 201 25,431
Additions  176 2,029 90 4 2,299
Reclassification  0 0 0 0 0
Disposals  0 -1,575 -236 -87 -1,898
Effect of movements in exchange rates  0 -31 -37 0 -68

At 31 December 2014  2,642 19,443 3,561 118 25,764

Accumulated depreciation
At 31 December 2012  475 12,839 2,827 0 16,141
Depreciation for the year  87 1,425 376 1 1,889
Disposals  0 -1,518 -103 0 -1,621
Effect of movements in exchange rates  0 -8 0 0 -8

At 31 December 2013  562 12,738 3,100 1 16,401
Depreciation for the year  90 1,466 236 0 1,792
Disposals  0 -1,477 -224 0 -1,701
Effect of movements in exchange rates  0 -9 -37 -1 -47

At 31 December 2014  652 12,718 3,075 0 16,445

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2012  1,919 6,168 636 128 8,851
At 31 December 2013  1,904 6,282 644 200 9,030

At 31 December 2014  1,990 6,725 486 118 9,319

Group entities have secured their liabilities by mortgaging their land and buildings. Information on assets pledged
as collateral is provided in note 37.

At the reporting date, the Group had no contractual obligations to acquire any items of property, plant and
equipment in the next financial years.

Depreciation expense has been recognised in the cost of sales in an amount of 1,762 thousand euros (2013: 1,818
thousand euros) (note 30) and in administrative expenses in an amount of 30 thousand euros (2013: 71 thousand
euros) (note 31).

Assets leased under finance leases (included in property, plant and equipment)